RESOLUTION NO. XXXXXX PASSED April 18, 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA; INCORPORATING AND ADOPTING THE ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; PROVIDING DIRECTIONS TO THE CODIFIER AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.

Whereas, the Land Development Code addresses among other matters stormwater management, flood control, roadway design, sidewalk design, bikeway design and traffic circulation for subdivision and site improvements within the City to protect the public health and safety and;

Whereas, the Land Development Code requires the City Commission to establish design standards and specifications for the development of subdivision and site plan improvements such as streets and roadways, stormwater management facilities and related appurtenances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA.

- 1. The City of Gainesville Engineering Design and Construction Manual, prepared by the Public Works Department, dated April 2013, and attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, is adopted to define the engineering design standards and specifications for the development of subdivision and site improvements within the City of Gainesville.
- 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

	,,	
	Craig Lowe Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
Kurt M. Lannon, Jr.		

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of April, 2013.

Clerk of the Commission